## CHAPTER 292.

[Published March 24, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 184, of the Revised Statutes, entitled " of inquests of the dead."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter one hundred and eighty-four (184), of the Revised Statutes, is hereby amended as follows: In all cases where inquests are to be taken Inquests to be by virtue of said chapter, in the county of Sheboy-ner. gan, the same shall be taken by the coroner of said county of Sheboygan, and said coroner shall perform all the duties of taking inquests in the county of Sheboygan defined in said chapter, and he is hereby invested with all the powers of a justice of the peace in taking such inquests as defined in said chapter, and shall have exclusive power to take such inquests in said county, except in cases of inability to attend to said duty, in which case the said duty may be performed by any justice of the peace of said county.

SECTION 2. Said coroner shall be entitled to the Foot of coroner.

same fee for said services as justices of the peace are

by law entitled to in such cases.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1875.

## CHAPTER 293.

· ----

AN ACT to amend section two, of chapter 215, of the private and local laws of 1870, entitled, "An act to amend section 2, of chapter 278, of the private and local laws of 1854, entitled, "An act to incorporate the Germantown Farmers' Mutual Insurance Company.'"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. An act to amend section two (2), of chapter two hundred and fifteen (215), of the private and local laws of 1870, entitled, "An act to amend section two (2), of chapter two hundred and seventyeight (278), of the private and local laws of eighteen

Amended.

Amended.

of company envote.

and fifty-four (1854), entitled, "An act to incorporate the Germantown Farmers' Mutual Insurance Company," Each member shall read as follows: Section two (2). At all meetone ings of the members of said company for the election of directors thereof, or the transaction of other business, each member of said company shall be entitled to one vote, to be given by such member in person or by proxy, duly authorized in writing; provided, that

Proviso.

if any officer, agent, or employe of said company, shall collect, or offer to vote at any meeting of said company, any of said proxy votes, shall be guilty of misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof, be fined in a sum not less than fifty nor more than two hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1875.

## CHAPTER 294.

[Published March 28, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend section one (1), of chapter 91, of the general laws of 1861, said chapter being an act to amend sections 69, 70, 71, and 75, of chapter 18, of the revised statutes, entitled, "Of the assessment and collection of taxes," and section 3 of chapter 386, of the general laws of 1860.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section one (1), of said chapter is here-

Amended.

by amended so as to read as follows, to-wit: Section seventy-five, of chapter eighteen (18), of the revised statutes, entitled, "Of assessment and collection of taxes," is amended so as to read as follows: be 75. In case any person shall refuse or neglect to pay by the tax imposed on him, the town treasurer shall levy the same by distress and sale of any goods and chattels belonging to such person, whenever the same may be found within his town, and if a sufficient amount of such property cannot be found in such town, the town treasurer may levy the same by distress and sale of the goods and chattels belonging to such person wherever the same may be found in the

Taxes to collected distress.